ORDINANCE NUMBER: 404-X

0 - 17

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 304 - X, THE 1995-96 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR ADDITIONAL AIR CARGO RAMP.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$150,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the Airport Operating Fund Balance (7402/7408).
- Section 2. That the sum of \$150,000 is hereby appropriated to Airport Capital Improvement Fund 2083; 528.17 Air Cargo Ramp Expansion.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY	
that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of	
Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13th day of November, 1995,	
the reference having been made in Minute Book 109, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 47	,
Page(s) 113	

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 14th day of November 199 5.

Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 304-X, THE 1995-96 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING APPROPRIATIONS TO FUND THE PURCHASE OF POLICE EQUIPMENT AND PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAMS FROM ASSETS FORFEITURE FUNDS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$136,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the General Fund-Assets Forfeiture.

Section 2. That the sum of \$136,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund-Police Department.

Section 3. Completion of these purchases and programs may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year; therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the process.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. G	ilbert, Deput	y City Clerk of	the City of	Charlotte	e, North	Carolina	a. DO HEREI	BY CE	RTIFY	
that the forego	ing is a true	and exact copy	of an Ordin	ance ado	pted by	the City	Council of th	e City	of	
Charlotte, Nor	th Carolina,	in regular session	on convened	on the	13th	day of	November		199 5	
the reference l	aving been i	nade in Minute	Book 109				in Ordinance			2
Page(s)	114	10000	1 horas							.2

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 14th day of November 199 5.

Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 304-X, THE 1995-96 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING APPROPRIATIONS TO FUND FROM ASSETS FORFEITURE FUNDS THE CONSTRUCTION OF SUITABLE SPACE IN THE NEW LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER CRIME LAB FOR DNA ANALYSIS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$200,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the General Fund-Assets Forfeiture.

Section 2. That the sum of \$200,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund for transfer to the General Capital Projects Fund for the new Law Enforcement Center (LEC).

Section 3. That the sum of \$200,000 is available from a transfer from the General Fund and is hereby appropriated to the General Capital Projects Fund 2010 for the new LEC.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13th day of November, 199 5, the reference having been made in Minute Book 10⁹, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 47 Page(s) 115

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 14th day of November, 199 5.

Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk